PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3724155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIOVATION HOLDINGS, INC.	04/29/2015
BIOVATION, LLC	04/29/2015
GREEN BUBBLE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	04/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOVATION ACQUISITION COMPANY	
Street Address:	13660 NC 27 WEST, SUITE 201	
City:	BROADWAY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27505	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

THOFEITH NOMBERS TOTAL TO		
Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14453082	
Patent Number:	8652617	
Application Number:	14182614	
Patent Number:	9156209	
Application Number:	14802025	
Patent Number:	8696998	
Application Number:	14873653	
Patent Number:	8389107	
Application Number:	13182910	
Application Number:	62156548	
Application Number:	13183290	
Application Number:	62156561	
Application Number:	62207420	
Application Number:	14484837	
Application Number:	14644392	
Patent Number:	9199428	
Application Number:	14955631	
Application Number:	62156570	

PATENT REEL: 037653 FRAME: 0261

503677519

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-604-6400

Email: patent@winthrop.com

Correspondent Name: WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. Address Line 1: CAPELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500

Address Line 2: 225 S 6TH STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT A. KLEIN
SIGNATURE:	/Brett A. Klein/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=11465728_1#page1.tif source=11465728_1#page2.tif source=11465728_1#page3.tif

source=11465728_1#page4.tif source=11465728_1#page5.tif

QUITCLAIM BILL OF SALE

This QUITCLAIM BILL OF SALE (this "Bill of Sale"), is delivered by MVC Capital, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), to Biovation Acquisition Company, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), of the assets set forth on Exhibit 1 attached hereto (the "Sale Property").

- 1. Seller previously acquired pursuant to a credit bid the personal property assets of Biovation Holdings, Inc., Biovation, LLC and Green Bubble Technologies, LLC (collectively, the "Biovation Entities") at a UCC sale held in April 2015.
- 2. The list of Sale Property is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 hereto and, for the avoidance of doubt, does not include the Excluded Assets listed on Exhibit 2 hereto.
- 3. In consideration of Buyer's issuance to Seller of
 Shares of Buyer, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which
 are hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby irrevocably quitclaim, sell, assign, grant, convey,
 and transfer to Buyer, free and clear of all liens and security interests of Seller, all right, title, and
 interest of the Biovation Entities and Seller in, under and to the Sale Property.
- 4. Each party hereto shall, at the reasonable request of any other party hereto and at Seller's expense, reasonably cooperate with the other parties hereto, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such other instruments and take, or cause to be taken, all such other actions as such party hereto may reasonably be requested to take by any other party hereto at any time and from time to time after the date of this Bill of Sale, consistent with the terms of this Bill of Sale, in order to effectuate the provisions and purposes of this Bill of Sale and the transactions contemplated hereby and to effectively vest title to the Sale Property in Buyer and to put Buyer in exclusive possession and control of the Sale Property. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer all vehicle titles in its possession as soon as practicable (and in any event within seven (7) days) after the date hereof.
- 5. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, ALL SALE PROPERTY IS BEING TRANSFERRED TO BUYER IN "AS IS, WHERE IS" CONDITION, WITH ALL FAULTS. SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SALE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR THE LIKE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS BILL OF SALE, BUYER REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS NOT RELIED ON SELLER'S SKILL OR JUDGMENT TO SELECT OR FURNISH ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE SALE PROPERTY FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, THAT SELLER IS NOT A MANUFACTURER, DEALER OR MERCHANT IN THE SALE PROPERTY, THAT SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES REGARDING THE SALE PROPERTY, EXPRESSED, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, AND THAT THIS BILL OF SALE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY ARE WITHOUT RECOURSE TO SELLER.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Bill of Sale shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and

assigns, and nothing in this Bill of Sale, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any rights, interests, benefits or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Bill of Sale.

- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Bill of Sale may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an original with the same effect as if the signatures on each counterpart were upon the same instrument. A facsimile or PDF signature shall be treated as an original signature.
- 8. <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Bill of Sale are for convenience of reference only and will not control or affect the meaning or construction of any provisions of this Bill of Sale.
- 9. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Bill of Sale will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

AM 50917295.1

The parties hereto have executed this Quitclaim Bill of Sale as of April 29, 2015.

SELLER:

MVC CAPITAL, INC.

By: Marie Reight Serdenberg Title: Managing Diverso

Acknowledged and Agreed as of April 29, 2015:

BUYER:

BIOVATION ACQUISITION COMPANY

Name: Joseph Holmes

Title: President

Exhibit 1 to Quitclaim Bill of Sale

Sale Property

The "Sale Property" shall consist of all of the Biovation Entities' (as defined below) right, title and interest in and to all personal property (including, without limitation, intellectual property) of Biovation Holdings, Inc., Biovation, LLC and Green Bubble Technologies, LLC (collectively, the "Biovation Entities").

AM 50917295.1

Exhibit 2 to Quitclaim Bill of Sale

Excluded Assets

The "Excluded Assets" shall consist of all real property owned by Biovation, LLC.

AM 50917295.1

PATENT REEL: 037653 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 02/03/2016